

WITHDRAWN 5/8/07


[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by Council Member Self:

ORDINANCE 2007-497-W
AN ORDINANCE REGARDING THE BETTER JACKSONVILLE PLAN (BJP) PROJECT AT THE INTERSECTION OF ATLANTIC AND KERNAN BOULEVARDS; MAKING FINDINGS; DETERMINING JUST CAUSE AND NECESSITY FOR A REVISED DESIGN FOR THE ATLANTIC AND KERNAN INTERCHANGE, FROM AN INTERCHANGE TO AN AT-GRADE MEDIAN U-TURN DESIGN AT SIGNIFICANT SAVINGS; PROVIDING FOR THE SUBMISSION OF LEGISLATION AMENDING THE 2006-2011 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN APPROVED BY ORDINANCE 2006-789-E TO REFLECT THE COST SAVINGS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Council (“Council”) is responsible for the ultimate construction and costs of roadway projects associated with  the Better Jacksonville Plan ½ Cent Discretionary Sales Surtax approved by local referendum (hereinafter “BJP”); and the Council entered into an interlocal agreement (“Interlocal”) with the Jacksonville Transportation Authority (“JTA”) for the construction of various BJP roadway projects and appropriated funds to that end; and


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2000-898-E, itemized the countywide infrastructure and transportation improvements which were itemized and attached to that legislation as Exhibit A and were entitled the "City of Jacksonville Transportation and Infrastructure 2000-2010 Work Program" (the “Work Program”); and 


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2000-671-E approved the Interlocal Agreement between the City and JTA which merged outstanding resources, created a cash flow obligation between themselves, pledged their respective resources to bonds, and otherwise provided for both a means and method of implementing the Work Program; and


WHEREAS, further analysis has been performed on those projects that had not been through preliminary engineering at the time of inclusion in the Work Program; and


WHEREAS, the cost-benefit analysis of the Kernan/Atlantic Boulevard Interchange has been reviewed by the engineering firm Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc. (“Parsons Brinckerhoff”) by report dated February 14, 2006; and


WHEREAS, a Median U-Turn at-grade design offers a cost-effective alternative to the present intended interchange, with a savings in excess of $10 million; and the record evidence demonstrates that an at-grade solution moves traffic nearly as efficiently as the interchange;  and


WHEREAS, the JTA takes direction from the City on those road projects financed through BJP; and

WHEREAS, it would be more cost-efficient and timely for the City to make these changes, and will allow an additional road way project to be constructed with the remaining funds; now therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.
Council Findings as to Just Cause and Necessity.  The Council finds the following:

(a) The BJP has been unable to fund all of the roadway projects identified in the initial list of projects.


(b) The JTA study, dated February 2006, identifies the benefits to the community from changing its design to an at-grade Median U-Turn from an interchange.


(c)  The benefits referred to in subsection (b) include lower design costs, a 2-stage pedestrian crossing which restricts most pedestrian access to this high-volume traffic roadway, significantly lower right of way requirements, future at-grade transit that is easily accessible by riders, less negative impacts to the commercial properties such as ingress and egress, and less negative impacts to the residential communities as they relate to aesthetics, reduction of noise levels, and the like.


(d) After many months of study, the JTA has made recommendations that support a finding of just cause.  

(e)   A copy of the Parsons Brinkerhoff report is on file with the Legislative Services Division.  


(f)  The JTA recommendations and the City analysis thereof, supported by all other factual assertions contained herein, set forth the requisite basis for just cause and necessity for amending the 2000-2010 work plan as set forth above. Based upon the findings set forth in this ordinance, just cause and necessity exist for the amendment. As additional information and support for just cause, a copy of the Comprehensive Plan, Transportation elements and the Comprehensive Bicycle Pedestrian Plan are placed on file with the Legislative Services Division.


Section 2.

Amendment to Work Program Approved.  That portion of the countywide road, infrastructure and transportation improvements program itemized in the "City of Jacksonville Transportation and Infrastructure 2000-2010 Work Program", which is attached to both Ordinances 2000-572-E and 2000-671-E as Exhibit "A", is hereby amended by deleting former item 10 (10. Interchange-Atlantic Blvd/Kernan Blvd) on Exhibit 1 attached hereto, and by replacing same with a new item 10 to read “10. At-grade Median U-Turn”.  The Public Works department is directed to effect the change required by this section; and to amend the funding set forth to properly reflect the actual costs associated with this amendment. 

  
Section 3.  Funding.  

(a) In order to expedite improvements, the Public Works Director is authorized to advance BJP funds to complete those roadways on Exhibit 1 as amended for both JTA and City Projects, for which “Fair Share” obligations exist; and to reimburse these BJP expenditures from Fair Share receipts from the appropriate Fair Share accounts.  


The Council Auditor shall be provided notice within fifteen (15) days of the expenditure and receipt of funds in accordance with this provision.  Nothing herein obviates the need for Council appropriation of fair share revenues.


(b) Additionally, funding amounts to JTA under the categories BJP-1, BJP-2, and State Partnership Program Revenues (Cash Available from BJP), shall be from committed sales and gas tax revenues; it being the intent of the City and the JTA that regardless of scope or budget changes in other categories, the minimum funding levels allocated to the JTA from these revenues as set forth in Exhibit 1. 

Section 4.

Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP) to be Amended.
The Public Works Department is directed to submit appropriate legislation, for consideration by the Council, to amend Ordinance 2006-789-E, being the 2006-2011 Five-Year Capital Improvement Program for the City, or any subsequently passed Five-Year Capital Improvement Program, as may be necessary from time to time to reflect the implementation of the Revised Work Program.


Section 5.

Consistency with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan. To accomplish the goals in this ordinance, the Planning and Development Department is hereby directed to prepare all necessary text amendments to the 2010 Comprehensive Plan for consideration by the Council and, if approved by Council, transmitted to the Department of Community Affairs. No final development orders shall be approved unless and until the Department of Community Affairs finds any necessary text amendments consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan and issues a Notice of Intent finding the 2010 Comprehensive Plan in compliance pursuant to Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.


Section 6.
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Steven E. Rohan
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Cindy A. Laquidara

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Self.Kernan.2.doc
1
- 5 -


_1238913670/07-497.tif
{ obed

. N
t al
. W

€ 1EGZ1 £156'218 0'058'9$ 003 0'058'9% 0°058'0% (saue| exiq ‘WS "DBD 'BuBl-E)  £LW'S 0} aunsnbny 1S/ P AejLeH
¥Li80'718 060L'PL$ 0°'19€'28 9128 00vE'L$ 00ve'L$ (seue| axiq ‘WS ‘99D ‘ousl-g)  1[@A8s00y 0} Buipueig/ Py stlio)
1'5689'8Z$ Ll'gsT'ezs 0091118 00958 0008'0L$ 0009°04$ ISVIYUINI (saue) 8x1q ‘WS O8] 'PSPIAIP Buel-t)  piBld uBUULRIg O) Eneﬁ.ﬂﬁb
6°199'/3 £68L'48 S'60v'8$ p'L218 1'2¥e’es 0008'9$ FIEREN] (ssue| ox1q ‘S '9%D ‘euste)  ApueutioN o) euey [2)
Lie'sis 8°0L4'eT$ 0'8rz'6Ls 1'861'28 6'8¥0'21$ 0'000'11$ ASVIANINI (saue) 81q *AW'S ‘99D 'PAPIAIp Buel-b)  Bujpue|g 0} :85&%
z0ze'08 £'86v'9% L'8LE2$ L'6L1$ 0002'Z8 0'002'2$ (seue| Y19 'A/S 'O 'POPIAIP SUEIY)  "PAIE S O3 HOJISg/ PY uo)quno)
82668 00468 192088 9z8 0'00E3 0°00£% (seuejwin]) uonoesselu| ojegng/usaibiony
87265'c$ £'609'6$ 1268'1$ S218 2088'1$ 0060+ {unuang uoionsuod 1 Aean-jo-BRd) 8ulloJeD 14 01 NuBY/4NIG SUYor 1S
8'6.6'8% LELZ'6$ 0€9Z’'L1$ 6'e6zs 1'696'01$ 0008'L$ (sauej 19 ‘WS "©%D ‘suei-g)  poomeBp3 01 01--1S WIS/AAY YNGOW
1'969's1$ §'128'GL$ ghiv'Ls 8'v2$ 0002'.$ 0002'L$ (saue) ex1q ‘WS 'O "aueig) 1SN 0} U [E1S800/ Py PUBIUBSID
€61Z'v8 £812'%3 .___|oods'zs 00¢ 00058 0'a08'2$ —_(ssue) o9 ‘WS ‘%) 'suB-€) _ Ajsisaun o) uspmog/py yed Buudg
8€LZ' L8 g€seci$ | [vieo'ss 008 ¥'1£0'08 0'00%'v$ (seue| oXiq ‘WS "O9D "euete)  Auaqi] o) pieAsINOg/IS Wig
$'526°88 Z'vz0'es vZys'os 9868 'Erh'os 0009'v$ ~(saln % sbeujalq)  eBEUIRIQ 1SOM Blaesing
60£0°'b1$ S99B'El$ L'6v0'0l$ 9'586'2$ SELL'ELS 0'002'9$ 3SV3¥03Q (ssue a¥iq ‘WS 'DRD ‘suBie)  aupsnBny | 0) weaquns/peoy PooH
NOILONJO¥d NI S1O3r0odd

9°951'89% 0'v18'sls . |ezeL'els v'21659°'L$ §°690'2L$ 0°0Z2'€5$ V1019NS
L'ebo'ss 8'8£6'GS 8'852'6$ 26628 L'EyP'sS 0°00E'eS Ayssanun 0) Apauusyy/py seweg
ZeLreLs 8695213 269021L$ 99613 ZELE'LIS 0002°s$ Kysieaun o) uosiewgpped bupds
0'006'S$ $£55'9% p'e5t'es ¥£503 0008's$ 0°008'sS yodiseq 0} Uleg MaN/ PY MSeiNd
£112'68 £'109'08 £'100'08 00688 cL1L'ss 0°000'c$ {SUOMW O} |BJUSPNILS BAY SHOUPUBH
¥'1v9'88 vivo'ss 8'62£'6$ 0038 8'6.£'6$ 0°0z6'8$ BA0D) |1 O} uoiBuIY/ PY JelS BuT
9°181'68 [ A 2160218 9Z/0'1$ 9'196'01% 0'002'0$ Buipuelg o} Bulpue|g/pPAIg BOUUOISBAL
L'9%0'68 L'ee0'0L$ L'E8Z'01$ ¥'986% L'962'68 0°008'/$ Aeq o) AemubiH/ 8Ay xousq
£855'cS £'850'9$ 0'005'9$ 0'005'28 000073 0°000't4 ainonujses)u| uojun/alers
1491°28 L'vBL'zs 6'898'c$ 008 6'998'$ 0°006"E$ saujeH 0) ApaqY/is Ulg
6048'G3 9'€26'9$ 0'€/1'9% 220118 8029'c$ 00016 1S WElL

i

9'590'95$ 5'9pE€6$ £8LL'S6S 8082°LE$ p'2£8'25$ 0°00£‘6V$ Aviolans
L'€53 1’0868 19883 p'ze8s 1'€6$ 00013 Binga(PPYN PO Ol JBNEINOL/ PAIG UOSHIM
8'650'2$ 1's6v'cs L'S6Y'2S £6ev$ §'650'2$ 00sg'l$ ebeuiruq peoy puasumo
0°001'v$ $269'C13 ¥'459°21$ v285'8S 0°00}'v$ 0000'v$ Yyaeag 0} Jawin 1/ pY 0jqed ueg
£'888 8v99'2$ 8'v99'2$ 9926'2$ £88$ 000g'1$ "8AY 85U0N 0y A0 Eg-BUOISEMI AR WEY
6'90F'v3 SLiv'es o'Lip'es 9'v90'vS 0L0t'¥$ 0002'S3 sBuiy PIO 0} AJISIBAUN/SI9MO0d
L 1618 6'502'5$ * |ziezss Zri'1e 0°215'e$ 0°000'e$ smopeswieg 0) sJemod/ Py sBulX PIO
6'895% 1’62128 2091'28 2005'1$ 0°009% 00093 . JoEag/UBWLIaY] - UGRASION|
£862'es S¥80'cd 2'98L°e$ Zovys 0°0se'e$ 0008'2$ Apueusop o} ‘PP PIO/ P 18384104
105628 0'8¥9'2s £589'28 €5618 0005'28 000828 UGt 0 YI0E/PY PUe|RAdD
b'2ot'ss vevv'es v'SLv'es AT L'S6L'L8 0005’28 uosisw3 o} ‘AMH ydeunsnbny 1g
8221'6$ 6926'613 ' 92zL'9L$ 1'6v2'08 G'ELE'68 0000'2$ GB2-| O} S8UOr/PY PrRYdid
G00e'e$ G'00E'e$ g'Leg'es 008 9 1£9'e$ 0'000°¢4 YiG O} YlRIMUOWIWIOS/BAY BuR
Zi9i'es L'IBL'ES. 5'920'v$ 5'92¢ 0'000'v$ 0°000'+$ %04 dwems 0} JauuodSepBAONET
Lal'es 8'826'eS ZLe6'cs 1’9028 VIEL'ES 0'004"1$ eBeuleiq 1S810poOANAIoYSINET
8751'e$ YorLPS L'ip8'vS 9665’13 S'€62'es 0008'L$ yoeaq o) yeau) uedo/pAlg seBpoH
cyhes z'ese's$ . ZEsT LS 1880’48 Syres 0'050% (D3q) ebeuieiq easy sied puels
v'689'c$ v'060'68 | S'eeL'ss 013 6'GeL'ss 0:00v'98 ueBo 0) Jawin | /Py Hojleg
' Q313TdNO0D SLO3roNd
: . . L~-dra S103rosd ALlD

139an9 15092 1390na Q31V-RidOUddY 13sansg 139an8 4ra ¢IONVHO 193royd
a3S0dONd aa1o3royd ANSHYND TVLOL | SANNH ¥IHIO | drE a3SIATY £00Z TYNIDINO 3400s
dra sooz TV10L Q3S0dO¥d

640 | afied

0

FUNLINYLSVYUANI NV NOULYLUOdSNYIL

FTUANOSHIVI 40 ALID

90/}

Z oBed

|
S 30 z ebeg
T 3TqQTyxy
0°000'041% 0000°SLLS 0°000°S2L$ 0°000°s$ 0°000°044$ 0°000°041$ IVIOL-Z2dr8 ALD . )
0000028 0°000'028 _o"000'02$ 00$ 0'000°0Z$ 0°000'02$ epMAUNOY - SaUET BXIG / SHIEMSPIS
0000'62$ 0000'623 " loooo'szg 00$ 0°000'cZ$ 0000'52$ uofesedeg epess) Buissou) WY "USA/ Pad
0000'601$ 0°000°6043 0'000°501$ 00% 0:000'501% 00005013 Buoeunsey apmiuno)
0'000°02$ 0'000'52$ 0'000's2$ 0'000°c$ 0'000'023 0'000°02$ — (souo) sbeuesq pue speoy pisid 980
: ; L Z-dra SL1O3rodd ALlD
6'v62'6.% LLLL'vi8s +'901'685% 8'Z8r'sl$ 9'6Z9'c1S$ 0°005'905$ IVLOL- L drg A3OVNVYIW ALID
2'015'6Z1$ 9'¢.1'8E1$ 08LE'LLLS 1'€99°Z18 6'GS9'v0LS 0°000°8EL$ Wvi101aNS - | dr8 ITIMALNNOD
0'000'€5$ 0000'€S$ 000Z'05$ 008 0°002°05$ 0000028 (usuodwoy eBeutesq) speford WIOF MdQ/NVIr
6'602'8v$ 9'998'00% 9'898'v$ 1'€09'C1$ 6'502'cE 0'000'0£$ qeyay wajsis ebeure:q
2'S0E'PeS 2'S0E'v2S $062'128 008 y'06z'12% 0°000'gE$ SU0D) OSIN 'qE\ay abpug “A0Jdw| UoRossiaju} OPMAILNOD
SANNd IAIMALNNOD
Zy8L'c19% 6'£09'929% b l8L LivE 1'618°29% 1'196'80v$ 0°005'89€$ Tv1018ns - {Savoy) L dra ALID
0'295'681$ vErP 2088 Z'or6'962$ '188°L1$ 8'y90'6.2% 0'086'59Z% TIv104189NS
0°005'6$ 0005'63 ~ loos 008 003 003 , $39M98 uewabaueyy weiBoid pepuax3y
02+0'2¢ 02Z¥0'zs zz2a'ts 003 zz2e'1s 0'000'2$ (6unyBi ouoisiy ‘Buideaspuel ‘WS ‘89BNsaY 7 W) JOUOUOW O3 UIGH/"BAY SiAW
0°05.$ 00613 0'521'9% 003 052198 06z1'es FELELREL] (wed asn-ninW) __ Bujpuelg o} JexoRd/ 8AY 8SION
9°00.8$ 0'05.% v'6£6'S$ [T 0°068's$ 0'089'9$ 3svayudaa {(WiBd SSN-HINW) 4901y Of $8|PUIYS/ BAY 8SI0N
6:120'228 g'1z9'2ed 0000718 0°0$ 0°000'v1$ 0000'v1$ {seue| eiq ‘WS ‘DD '0qWIOd Sue|-E / PEPIAIP BUBHY)  1SAU0 BiABLY 0} PIEOLASIPUIS
9'8.€'L1$ 8'9.8'LLS 0062'6$ 003 0'062'6$ 0'062'6$ ISVYIHONI | (UOBSE B "IV © SeuB|-G - $8ug| oX1q ‘WS 'O%D 'aue-¢)  dNuepy o) yoeeg/ py olqed ues
o' LL'es 9'LLL'ES 0000'v$ 008 0°000' 0°000'%$ 3sv3udaa (panjosa. eq 1SNW MN 'sBUe| I ‘WS 'ORD ‘BuBHZ)  uojsueix3 Py esoweued
199248 1'99LvS 0006'e$ 00$ 0°005'c$ 0°00S'€$ (Saue] ox1d ‘WS ‘©%D "BUBHE)  L'S'N O) [BINOS/ P JALIUOW
z8zl'l8 [ TIVES c086'1$ 003 0'056'1$ 0000'c$ {soue| exiq WS 'OBQ ‘eugjz)  BuIOH [8judied O) UIESR/PEOY Uesd
0000'c$ 0°000'c$ 0'000'6$ 008 0'000'c$ 0000's$ FIXERREN] {uoisueixa eAl(Q LoseD APauLI0) uoglassejur eusSNBNY 1S/0KJ0T/PUBUBEID)
0'1E£'028 0'16£'02% 0000248 008 000021$ 0000Z1$ {seueyoxiq "WS ‘O%0 ‘suepg)  Jawinl we 0} S6-I/ PY piemag
16288 L'v82'85 < jo'o00'6$ 00$ 0'000'63 0°000'63 (Soue] 19 ‘WS ‘9% ‘euBHE)  uoRElS [BANQ O) LIWIE MIN/ DY Heuels
5'156'0$ G'266'v8 "~ lo'ooE'v$ 008 0'00€'v$ 0°00E'¥$ (seue) ex1q *AWS ‘O%D ‘BuBl-E)  uosia 0} BuopsH/ PRI PIO
¥ LLL'P2S viLL'ves 0000'81$ 008 0000'81% 0000°843 {seue| &5jilq ‘WS 'OBD ‘eue|-g) uooye) o) oayeydsbuuds [eyskin
ToIE'0L$ 0'vZe'04$ 9'200'G$ 9498 0°000'6$ 0°000'S$ 3SVIUONI (saue; eiq ‘WS ‘ORD 'PEPINP suery)  uedwey o Hodisam Py SuliioD
8'6CH 01 665401 0°00E'v$ 008 0°00€'Y$ 000E'v$ ISVIUONI (SBuB| OX(q ‘AWS ‘D8O 'POpIIP BuBHp)  LOd)SBA O) JBIPUINS/ PY SUNISD
6'60L'ELS 6's0b'eLS 0'06'83 003 0°046'e$ 0'0.5'8$ (seus; 8xig “WS 'ORD 'euelg) 9S40l 0} BingeipPIN PIO/ PY S80Iy
£'262's5$ 1'20586$ 0LL'PLS v'0LL'ZS 0000248 0000218 SSVIUONI [} [EPOW-HINW WS "9%D ‘auel-g)  (oIUoDoW - 18ng) PAQ SUT + O3 USDIMY PAIE uBwa
Zhor'es 1'866'6% . |6'eLE'98 6'€85$ 00p8's$ o'ove'ss (saue) exiq ‘WS ‘DD 'seuerg)  wowsnoxdu eBueyaseiu) 662-I/ PY By 1S
v'¥es'ors v'ves'als 0092'68 003 0092'6% 0092'6% SSVIUONI (seue] exIq ‘WS ‘OB ‘0QUI0d BUB|-E / BUBI-G)  JuBSED]d N 0} dNUeY/PY UMD
0'6£2'6S 0'6£2'6$ 0'000'8% 008 0°000'8$ 0°000'8$ 3SVIHHAA SBUE) 6%1Q ‘WS 'O%D ‘auety eunjny ‘euel-g jsuoQ)  BUnQalppIN PIO O} JBIPUIMS/ PY SUlloD,
TEOE'FLS 0°188'51$ ZTHEE'LS ¥'8.8'1% 9'696°G$ 0'00¢'9$ (saue) a%iq ‘M/S "OFD '0qUI0o BuB|-Z / BU.l-E)  YOLLODOW O} PUBSUMD/PY BUljQJED 14
0EYe'91$ ¥pL0'L18 vige'Ls PIELS 0°004'2$ 0001’28 {saue) ox)q ‘WS ‘O%D 'euei-g)  JoAeeg 0) ADUBLLION/ Py UooYeD
9'818'528 9'818'028 A 0°000'L$ £0Z'01$ 0009'0L$ ISVIUINI {seus| exiq ‘WS ‘D% 'suels)  66-| O Buipuery pooH/ py Bny g
1'82£'9% L'81£'98 0'6/Z'v$ 0'0% 0622'v$ 0'6i2'vs 3SVYIUINI (saue| ayiq ‘WS 'O%20 '0qui0d aueg J duer-g)  AiD Med 0 1sai0d aiBiypiedwey
£'086'81$ 8062618 0'994's$ S'p0ES S'108'v8 0'000'0$ (seue| exiq ‘WS ‘0% ‘pepinip euely)  ("Av O} yoesq) ‘PAQ SUT 4 O) USRI PAIE $80pPOH
8'0+0'$ 9'940'S$ 286673 0°0$ Z'966'28 0000'c$ ~ (saue| 931q 'W/S ‘OB '8UBFE)  UUNQ O) BYUIG/ PY SHEH
139ansg 1802 13sans 03LV-1Hd0oYddY 139ang i1390ang drg LIONVHD 193roud
Q3S0dOYd a3123raud INTHNND TVLOL | SONNS ¥IHLO | dr8 a3SIAY 100Z WYNIOINO 3d02S
dra s00z Tviol a3asodoyd
UNLONYLSYHANI ANV NOLLYLHOJSNVYL
GJo Z ebey ITUANOSHOVE 40 ALID 90/L4E
¢ ebed

S 3o ¢ obeg
T 3Tqryxsg
1'624'T62'1S 9'LL8'EPT'TS 9°119'065'L$ 0'v19°06$ 9°€00'006'1$ 0'000°005°'L$ TR IVLALAONVZ R L ALIDIVIOL
1'690'202$ T ivy'eres 9'¢£1'285$ 8'€£2'28 0°000'085$ 0'000°085% viol-gdra vir
0°000°01$ 0°000°04$ . 0°0$ {v1r) s901A38 yuawabeueyy Weibosg pepue)xy
0°000°02$ 0000°023 0°000'0Z$ 0°0$ 0°000'0Z$ 0000°0Z$ A0 %EUV LT %L1) woweBeuey weiboly
008 0000’18 0'000'61$ 0'0$ 0000'1$ 0000513 ‘P ¥R ) 808y 01 66486 M'S
003 0'000'G4$ 0000'G1$ 00$ 0°000's1$ 0000643 667101 1'ST/86 Y'S
00$ 0'000'02$ 0000°0Z$ 008 0°000'02$ 0'000°0z$ ) 1'S'NOIVE M'S/88 H'S
0'00Z'v$ 000Z'v$ 0°002'v$ 00$ 0'00Z'v$ 0°000'e$ V) 310N 33 §62-1 03 1'S' VIV 'Y'S
0000°001$ 0'000°001$ 0°000'001$ 008 0000'001$ 0'000°004$ uonisinboy Aem-1o-s1uBpy 11sued) pidey
0°00¢°c$ o00e'es 0°000'02$ 0'0$ 0°000°02$ 0°000'02¢$ (ddS Ul MY ‘uBisaq) Kuo 9°a'd / uswaoeiday oBpug smoylel
0°000°L$ 9°026'GvS | 0'000'02$ 0°0$ 0°000'024 0000'02$ PAIg yoeag/paig Aysusaun-abueydisiu|
0.8 0000'8¥8  ° 0'000°84$ 003 0°000'84¢ 0000'81$ pAlg Jopng/t S N-eBueyaiaiy|
5503 0°000'65$ 0°000's2$ 00§ 0°'000'sz$ 0°000'52% \ euenbriwi 1/£1 'S'N-aBueyus)
00658 0'000°0t$ 0000°0L$ 003 0°000'01% 0'000'0L3 Py wodises;z| 'S N-eBuEydIalj
1’80113 1'99£'808 0000523 003 0°000'62$ 0000°6Z$ py smopeawleg/pag 8pISYINOS-aBueydiaiy|
€518 0'000'05$ 0'000'02$ 00% 0°000'0Z$ 0°000°02% lopng 1e 56+ @j81dwo)-abueydiaiy)
[12:1¥4 0'811'Ers 0°000'02% 00$ 0°000'0Z$ 0'000'02$ (uewayyy-eag MoN) seBpoH/PAIg yoeag-ebueydieju}
0029% 002b'298 0:000'6Z$ 003 0'000'6e$ 0°000'52$ PAIg 3pISLINOS/PAIG Sjiue|ly-abueyd.ai|
z2eT'es 0°0v9'ZYs 0°000'023 003$ 0°000'02% 0°000'02$ PAIG UBWIAM/PAIQ INUEly-abueydia)
0'505% 0000°05$ 0°000'02% 00$ 0°000'02$ 0000'02$ B PAIg S3BpOH/PAIG dliuelly-sBueydJap
0°06£'1$ £'95p'€58 0°000'623 00$ 0°000'sz$ 0000528 PAIG "AIUN /PN ONUENY~aBueLdIal|
0os 00§ 00$ 003 0’08 0'000°8$ v) 3.LON 33§ (18 3ed 03 9AY BpISIBAL) PAQ SUT § O) UBPIM 1§ 152404
L'98v'vs 0014'92$ .__lo000's$ 00$ 0°000'8$ 0°000'8$ {uiag MmN - L1 "S'N) JOPWIOD [BLISNPU] 1S8M-ISE]
6'950'v$ 90671 | 0000’08 003 0°000'9$ 0°000'9% 181u9) 8018WLIOY O} BajeyD-UBUURIG/ UUOD Pidld 139D
0'669°02$ 0's6p'0Z$ geeL'zes 8'€eL'T$ 0°000'0Z$ 0000023 (5671 03 g MS) SUT 9 0) UIPIM PAIG JO0INE
0'000°2L$ 0°000°20% 0°000'L4$ 00$ 0'000'L1$ 0'000"L1$ (seue "ppPY Z) PICOL ©) }56.104 8jhBiy/eeley)-ueuuelq
0°005°'c$ 0005'c$ " |o'008°52$ 00% 0°008'sZ$ 0000'v1$ ) 3LON 33§, {01-1 01 pEoL) SUT p MON PY BajBYD-PI3L] uBUURIY
0061°2$ 0'€LE'2LD 0°000'st3 00% 0'000'6v$ 0°000°6v$ ("pAIg uOSIA 03 GBZ-1) PAQ SUT 9 O) USPIM "PAig Bulpuerg
284019 0'5.6'2¥3 0°000°9€% 0'0$ 0°000'9e$ 0000'0£$ (uooye? 0} BNQOW) PAQ SUT b O) USPIM 1S Janeeg)
) NVUO0Ud dIHSHANLYNVd AIVIS/Z-dr8 S123rodd vir
1'692'081$ 1'9v9's0¢$ v LLL'EVES v16€°L$ 0°08€°9£Z$ 0'005'evZs Y10l L df9 VI
000Z°¢1$ 000Z'€LS 0009'8$ 008 0'009'8$ 0°000°0Z$ (seue ¢) seyeyd-uruueig 0} Hodisepnselod eihBay
R AR 0'€26'11$ 0'€29'H 13 0€29$ 0°000't4$ 0°000°14$ + 19AB3Q 0} Jj3ABS00Y/ 8AY YNQAOW
§'269'7T$ 6'269'22% 6'269'22$ 008 $'260'728 0°000°9$ » Hodjsep o) Butpue|g/paig 18e104 ejfbly
0'000'02% 0'000'023 0°000'0Z$ 00$ 0°000'02$ 0°000'0Z$ {7 L'¢ %0cAND %0L) wawabeuey weiboig
0045°12S 00.5'128 0000°84$ 0'0% 0000'81$ 0°000'813 . (11 88eYyd) ssedhg AoueBey
0005'12$ 0005'123 0'005'12$ 0'0$ 0°005'12$ 0005128 ,  +1004 0} ueo 3314 Jsa19)u} jo Juaured
0'018'21$ 0028'LL8 |leoLe'LLs 008 0028218 0°000°sZ3 ) « ‘PAIG SSTPY Il14epn-eBueydI0u)
0'0er'LS Z'ice'srs YLz LS ¥'vie'ss 0000'ZL$ 0'000'ZL$ 1. (8 HS 0} )d puowwruQ su7 p O} USPIAY) I JOUSHIEH
0'000'05$ 0'000'05% G'ISL'vre 0'0$ SISL'vvS 0'000'05$ 15U0) 95| “Acsdw| uodasIAIU| 8PIMAUNOD
62Z0E'tS 0'000°'08% 0°005°19$ 0°005'L$ 0°000'09% 0'000'098  Aemuaiep jeiseodeny) / ebpug pajg yoeag
z 1-drd Sl1o3rodd Vil
i13aang 1800 . 1394an8 Q3LV-1¥d0UddY i39an8 1390an8 dre L39NVHD 193royd
4350doud @3aLoaroud ANINYUND TVLOL | SANNS ¥3HIO | dre QasIA3Y 1002 TYNIOINO 2d09S
drasooz ioL a3s04oyd

gjo¢ ebeg

ANLINULSVAINI ANV NOILVLHOdSNVHL
ITUANOSHOVI 40 ALID

80/21iE

§ 30 § ebegq

. p ebed
0'286'92v$ 0'6221ES 0'052'1€$ 022 (oolaig 8uQ se gz oNm PIng) (1 362Yd) Jepng 18 oyl SIRANAGFRONPIIBIL 6L
0pSI'S6ES 0'000's$ . 0'000'$ 008 . sibadionduduwy 911 gk
0'v5L'06€$ 0000’88 . 000038 008 {uopnjos epei9-)y) py smopeewleg/pag ep|syinog-abueyaai) L1
0'pGL'Z888 0005’98 . 0005’48 0'000'L$ (seus| uiny) uopIesssju] Aisianun 1 yoeag g)
0'v52'9Le8 0000238 - - |. 0°06€'E1LS 0'06€'1$ (sauey winy) uopdessayu) AysioAlun / spueny si
[ 0°00£'vE$ 0024'se$ 0028% (AU MmNt 9 uBISaQ) PAIG BPISYINOS/PAIG JnUElY-aBueydsel b1
0'v56'62€$ 0'008'648 0009648 008 (o1qed ueg 7 5aBpOH / UIMIS / dRUERY) ISOM [€}SROSEA U] dpuUBpY “E)
opSL'oLES 0'000'04$ 0000048 008 (Alu0 MR B uBiseq) (Aempied aje9 uoInoy /7 ueBOH / IPISYINOS) umoyesull ‘Zi
0'¥51L'00ES 00vE'ps 0°0re'ys 008 Jusuinuoy / Aemssoudxg uosBuipy / apueny / Asuebey ‘14
0+18'6628 0'00t'0v$ 0'0v9'2r$ 0'0v2'zs PAIg UBWIdY/PAIG JNuBlY-BuByIBlul "0}
oviveszs  _ fzios'ees | -} _. —leweeovs . looevis | ... — eam e . 2. (V8 S 01 1d PUOWILINQ SU7 b O) UBPIM) Z Ud 40 JBUSYOBH B |
sziesizs _ _ _loooveys 1. _. _loswvers L _ . _ . 10848 __jauseeoepo | e m et e vewsipAIg yoeag-aBusqaiaiu g |
8ZISELLS 0°000'v1$ 0°000'7L$ 00% 868-G00Z ‘PO (@1 ‘ON 198{0ad 40 V1 ©5EYd) Jopng Je G6-| sdwey - eBueyaseu| L
8'215'691$ £€29'12$ 0'0l1'gZ$ Lesh'v$ (uipeg meN - /| ‘S'N) JOpLIOY (EUISNpY) IS8 N-ISET "9
$'888°2EL8 1£15'8$ . 9'045'218 6'950't$ Jajues easwWwo) 0} 8d)jeyD-UBULBIG/ UUOD Plel4 108D 'S
8'5.e'6218 0000't$ 0°000't$ 008 (Aluo MY ‘2 uBiseq) sujiOY / L1 *S'N-8BUBYIBIY] 'p
8'GLE'6TLS 1'8.0'63 ‘ 026’11 evve'zs + 1BAES 0) JfN3S00N/ BAY YNGIW €
1'269'GLLS 1'269'6.8 0000'08% 620E'vS Aemiojep [e1se008AY| / 86pUE PAIG UORRE 2
0°000'0+$ 0°000°05$ 0000078 008 (130f04d mop) uopajdwio) s}oafodd puog V.If 9 £ a58Y4d POOMISPUOM '}
1S00
no3y 3 . ‘wesBoud ue|d BjALOSYOE
V101 ONINNNY n%h__rz:u om%wwmmu oL H.an__am 1o 1UIBWO &y uy pouIEIOR 10w s1eloid MEN 838 S99 IO U il TON|
‘AVHOO0Nd dIHSHIANLAYC 31VIS
‘@aueu|pIO 8y} Jed 0Z0Z/610Z UBNOIY) 9L0Z/SL0Z
sseok |Bas) U] 10a4 Aq A1D 6y) 0) pledes eq |IIm UONIIIN £0Z$ UL
-efiueyalelu] sy} o} uopnqgIUOI Joeu1p e Bujeq uoliiii §'5¢ Bujuewe.
ay) ylim 19afoud peoy esyeys  plol4 usuelq S,v.LF Woly peuso| Sem
] UOJIIIN §'6$ PUY "UOl|lIN Z'¥$ 40} pelejdwoo sem Joefoad Jey} esneseq
i V6 MS WoJj paueo| sem uolliinl 8'€$ “108load siy) pejejduios Apealje
‘pejepdosdde joh pey 1004 92ujs Jesl}g }S8104 WO pBURO| SeM UO|IHIN 83 "eBueyouiaju)
10U INQ BALIQ JBYISHIOH 10) pepieme Ajuadel Juel 88JeyD I8t Uaueig / 0}-] 8Y} JO UOIINIISUOD 8Y} JO LOJjeIB[8dIE By}
SIS 1004 0'00£°91$ Sapnjdou) anb)y syl :(8) ejoN 40} 1004 O} oW £'0Z$ POUED| 3-162-£00Z 'ON 8dueu|piQ :(y) ojoN
_ | i .
: PeLE'90E$ ‘dfg NOYJ ATEVIIVAY HSVD
*g19afoid 9SOy} uo esn J0) weiboad
diysisuped 9ieiS 6y 0) peiiejsues) eq (1M pue] LeTL'zeZ'LS :139an9 $00Z A3SIAIY SS3A1
sjo0foid asoy) 0} 8889X6 BWOIEq ||iM SPUN} drr'g wo—
Junowe Sujpuodsaslod e ‘s3o9foid esoy) 03 me::o>9__ L evb'865'1$ Mviolans
esay) jo uojjesjjdde uodn 'peatadsl ae Aeyy bisv'LL$ :ISVYHONNG SLIA3YI ANVILIM AT10T1801 40 INFWSHNEWIZY
S8 JqIUX3 siyi jo g %9 | sabed uo psujejuod ﬂua._oa_ 0°000'6¢$ 'SINNIAIY FAVHS divd4 FAnind
2-dr*d Jo/pue |-dr'd 9y} 0} pejidde aq Ajjessuab Ireusy 8'vre'6Ls ‘SINNIATYH FUVHS HIv4 AINIHIND
$3nuaaay pejed|ojjue pue “_.._w..._ao esoyl :(1) eloN (@ e10N 908)| Z'162'928 (VLr) z-dr8 NI SLNVHS 1004
. (I 8JON 83S) ITAVIIVAV / G3AIFO3H SANNIAIYN TYNOILIgaY
139ans 1800 1394an8 Q3Lv-1ddouddY 139dna i139anadra LIONVHO 193ro¥d
a3s0doyd Q3103rodd | INI¥HND WIOL | SANNJI ¥IAHIO | drg Q3SIATY 100Z TYNIOINO 3d0o2sS
drasooz TvioL a3sodoyd

G Jo p ebed

FUNLINULSVYANI ANV NOILVLHOdSNYIL
ITUANOSHIVE JO ALID

90/241E

¢ eBeg

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 5

%004 8'190'vEsS ‘ONIONNd V101

%97 v'evL'l8e$ :100a4

%L1 0°000'0PLS "ws.._m?mm Yir aanng

%LE 'ELE'90E$ ‘dfrg woy sjqejieAy ysed

‘SINNIATYH AVIO0Ud dIHSHUINLAVYC FLVIS
8'190'vEss 00% 8'05£'1L28% 0'0% 596269 SIVIOL
. 5'529% a3130NYD IONVHOUILNI - euenbnwiy / 21 °S N - eBueysjy) ;
8'190'v£83 0'0$ TS 0'SHL'LS A312INVYID IONVHIYILNI - Py smopeswieg/palg episyinog - aBueyoiaiu) ,
8'190'vERS 00s 0°000'1$ 0'000'1$ A3739NVI JONVHOUILNI - PAIG Yoeeg/pag Alsienun - ebueqaiaiul|
2'190've8% 008 0'505% 05059 Q3T13ONVI 3ONVHOYALNI - pMG SeBPOH/PAIG dRuepy - eBueydssiul| -
8190'vE8S 003 0'06¢'1$ 006¢°L$ A3TIONVI TONVHIUILNI - PAIG ‘AU /PAIE dhuepy - abueydssiul
2°190'vERS 0°000'SHS 0000'G1$ 003 (1004 0} uoprquuoD) P %IBJL S0 01 G6-1/86 WS 2E
8190'618% 0000°0b$ 0°000°0t$ 00$ (Ao uBiseq) / uswsoe|doy abpug smauynen "L
2190'6248 9°068'L13 0'6.82¥$ 28.0'18 (ucoyeg 0) JNQON) PAQ SUT O} UBPIM IS 18ABBE 0E
0'601'/€.8 0'000'51$ 0000513 008 (1004 o1 uonnquIuoD) 66-| 01 L'S' VA6 'S ‘62
06912248 0'€81'sL$ 0'€L8'4L8 006123 ("pAIg uos|IM 01 S62-1) PAQ SUT 9 03 uBpiM PAIR Bulpuelg ‘gz| |
0'286'9y9% 0°000'9Z$ 0°000'92$ 008 (uopanisuo)) (Aemped 8)e9 Ai0jyano] / ueBOH / 8piSYINOs) umoyesull zz|
0'286'029% 00Lv'ies 0'000'22$ 0'065$ : Py uodiseq/z s’ n-ebueyaseiu; gz _
0'2L5'665% 0°000'023$ - 0000'02$ 00$ (108{osd 8UQ se yZ "opym ping) (T aseyd) paig JenngrL g'nrebueydselui 'sg| ¢
02.5'6258 0'000'058$ 0'000'05$ 0'0$ (109f04d BUO se GZ "ON/M PING) (Z sBU4) Jopng 18 G6-| 3lejdwo-sBusyuaiul #2]
0245'6258 0000023 0°000'0¢$ 008 (10Q4 01 uounquiuod) 1'S'N 01 V6 'M'S/86 W'S €z] |
0249'605$ 000e'z2$ . 0'00E'£2$ 0°0$ (uopansisuoY) PAIg 8PISYINOS/PAIA NUBly-BBueyelll 22
0'2/2'28v3 0000'9€$ 0°000'9E$ 0°0$ (uopansuo) Sullj0D / L) °S N-eBuLyBU| 1T
02LT'orrs 0'062'61$ 0'000'02$ 00148 (1o8lo1d BUQ SE 61 "ON/M PIINg) (3} 8seYd) PAIG JORNE/L S N-oBuBYIB| '0Z
139an8g 1509 i39ang Q3LV-INdOUddY 139dn9g 139ang drg LAONVHD 123rovud
G3S040ud Qa3193roNd INIHYND TVLIOL | SANNA ¥IHIO | dra aasIAgY 100Z TYNISINO 34008
dra s00z TviOoL @350d0¥Nd
JUNLONYLEVHANI ANV NOLLYLHOJSNVHL
g10gafed FVUANOSHOVE 40 ALID 80/L1iE




