POSTPONED 8/14/07
POSTPONED 8/28/07

Withdrawn 9/11/07



[image: image1.emf]ATTACHMENT

Introduced by the Council Member Self:
ORDINANCE 2007-392-W
AN ORDINANCE REGARDING THE BETTER JACKSONVILLE PLAN (BJP) SET FORTH IN ORDINANCES 2000-572-E, 2000-671-E AND 2000-965-E; MAKING FINDINGS; AMENDING ORDINANCE 2005-898-E TO REPEAL SECTION 8 REGARDING THE TRANSFER AUTHORITY OF THE JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY;  AMENDING CHAPTER 106 (BUDGET AND ACCOUNTING), PART 3 (APPROPRIATIONS), SUBPART A (GENERAL PROVISIONS) SECTION 106.308 (CAPITAL OUTLAY TRANSFERS, CHANGE ORDERS) TO REFLECT THE AUTHORIZATION FOR JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY TO TRANSFER FUNDS FOR BETTER JACKSONVILLE PLAN (BJP) PROJECTS UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Repealing Section 8 of Ordinance 2005-898-E.  Section 8 of Ordinance 2005-898-E which reads as follows is hereby repealed in its entirety: 
“Section 8.

Jacksonville Transportation Authority.  Notwithstanding anything in this ordinance that may appear to be to the contrary, nothing contained in this ordinance shall alter the Jacksonville Transportation Authority’s (JTA) current BJP transfer and budgetary authority.”
Section 2.

Amending Section 106.308 (Capital improvement transfers, appropriation amendments and change orders), Ordinance Code.  Section 106.308 Capital improvement transfers, appropriation amendments and change orders), Ordinance Code, is hereby amended to read as follows:

CHAPTER 106. BUDGET AND ACCOUNTING CODE.

*  *  *
PART 3.
APPROPRIATIONS.

SUBPART A.
GENERAL PROVISIONS.

*  *  *
Sec. 106.308   Capital Improvement Transfers, Appropriation Amendments and Change Orders 

The Mayor is authorized to transfer among the capital improvement projects listed in the capital improvement program approved by the Council under Part 6 Chapter 122 when such transferred amounts, shall augment and increase the appropriation for the project within the original scope of the project to which it is transferred, the same as if originally appropriated by the council’ provided, that:

(a) Transfers less than 10% of the “from project” and 20% of the “to project” up to less than the $500,000 maximum can be amended by a Mayor’s Transfer Directive with the approval of the Mayor’s budget review committee.  Such transfers shall be reflected in the subsequent year’s Capital Improvement Program as reviewed by the City Council during the annual budget process.  

(b) All change orders or contract amendments to engineering, design and construction contracts cumulatively totaling in excess of $250,000 must be approved by the Mayor or his designee and incremental benchmark passage (measured in $250,000 increments) of change orders must be reported to the City Council President and the Chairman for the Finance committee

(c) For City Better Jacksonville Projects, no more that $500,000 may be transferred, in total, cumulatively, from any one Better Jacksonville Project to another City Better Jacksonville Project without the prior approval of the Council. Such transfers shall be reflected in the subsequent year’s Capital Improvement Program and the annually updated Work Program as required by Municipal Code Section 761.108.

(d) 
For JTA Better Jacksonville Projects, transfers may occur from one Better Jacksonville project to another without Council approval as authorized in Ordinance 2000-671-E. Such transfers shall be reflected in the subsequent year’s Capital Improvement Program and the annually updated Work Program as required by Municipal Code Section 761.108.  For JTA Better Jacksonville Plan Projects approved by the BJP work plan attached to Ordinance 2007-392-E transfers of BJP funds, the JTA Board may authorize project transfers that result in transfers of BJP or City dollars of less than 10% of the "from project" and 20% of the "to project" provided that the cumulative value of the transfer amount does not exceed $4,000,000, all other transfers shall require Council approval.
All transfers shall be reflected in the subsequent year’s Capital Improvement Program and the annually updated Work Program as required by Municipal Code Section 761.108.
(e)
The Mayor’s transfer authority granted within this section does not included the power to create a new project, or delete an existing project.

Section 3.

Work Plan. A copy of the Work Plan and the budget is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and is the base line by which the provisions of 106.308 (c) and (d) shall apply.


Section 4.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\Self JTA budgetary transfer authority for BJP projects.doc
1
- 4 -


_1237703007/07-392.tif
| abed

wn

—

%]

2 0
£1£5°218 £1E5T18 0°058'93 00$ 0'058'9% 0'058'9$ (soue| oxiIq ‘WS ‘D90 'BUBIE)  £1°H'S 0} aunsnbny 'S/ pEl Asiiey
¥'480'71$ 060L'vL$ 9'19¢'L$ 9'12$ oove'Ls oove'L$ {saue| ayq ‘WS ‘9D ‘euel-g)  }19A8s00y 0} Bulpuelg/ stliog
1'569'82$ L'ssz'6Z$ 009L'LIS 0'095$ 0009018 0°009'04$ 3SVIUONI (seue a¥1q ‘WS ‘D80 'PBPIAIP duelp)  pleld ueuue.d O} PIEOLIABPIPIO
619948 £68L'L$ S'69v'8$ ¥i2L$ 1'2ve'8s 0'008'0% 3svayod3a {soue| 9319 ‘WS 'O%D '9UBIE)  APUBLLION O} BuE)/ ey XDOuaT
L116's1$ 80L1'€2$ o'gyZ'6Ls 1’66148 6'8¥021$ 0000418 ASVIUONI (saue) &xiq ‘WS ‘8D ‘PapIAIp suely)  Buipuelg o) tmasmm\mﬂ. 100
zoze'o$ £'664'9$ 1'6.€'C$ 1'641$ 0'002'2$ 000228 (seue| 8¥Iq ‘WS ‘'DBD ‘PEPIAIP BUBIY)  “PAIG SS O} HOjlag/ Py UopiSnoy
9'2£6$ 9'0v5$ 8'270c$ 823 0°00£$ 0'00£$ (seuejwin])  uopoessaluj OfeyNg/uBAIBIAT
8'265'G$ £'609'c$ 1'268'L$ sZis Z088'1$ 0°050°L$ (unuanQ uoyonsuo) B Ae-JO-IyBIN) duljoieD ‘14 0} JRUeRY/YNIE SUYOr 1S
8'6.6'8$ L'£12'6$ 0€9Z'LLS 6'¢623 1'696'0L$ 0°008'2$ (saue| aX1q ‘WS ‘ORD ‘Buel-g)  poomabp3 0} 0L-11S YIS/AAY JNGON
1'969'G1$ G'1/8'G1$ 8hLr'LS 8¥iT$ 0'002'2$ 0002'.$ (soue) 9Iq ‘WS 'O%D "dUB-G) SN 0 UT [BISEOD/ PY PueusaI9
£812'1$ £'812'v$ 0°005'2$ 003 0'005'2$ 0'005'2$ (seurj o¥1q 'MW/S 'O%D ‘aue-g) _ ASIeAlUn 0} uspmog/ PN Yed Buudg
8¢€.2'L3 8€2'L$ ¥'1£0'08 003% $'1£0'0$ 0'00v'v$ (saue| ayiq ‘AWS 'O%D ‘Buerg)  Ausqi 0} pJeas|nogris Uig
$'626'8$ Z2'v20'6$ Y'Zys'os 2'86$ 9'err'os 0°009't$ (soninn g ebeuesq)  ebeuesg Jsepm ejiinesiing
6°0£0°L1$ 5'996°cl$ L'670'918 9'se6'2$ SeELl'els 0°002'9$ 3sv3Iyoaa (saue) ax4iq ‘WS ‘D%D ‘duelg)  eunsnbiny 1g 0} weaqung/peoy pooH

NOILONAO¥Ud NI S123rodd

9'951'89% 0'y18'6L$ 6'2zL'6.$ Vv'159°L$ 5'690'22$ 0'0Z2'¢S$ violans
1'£p9's$ 8'8£6'6$ 8'88.'s$ 26628 L'evb'ss 0'00g'c$ Ausionun 03 Apauuayy/ py seuleg
ZeWTLS 8'695'21$ 8'690°CL$ 9'961$ ZEL6'LLS 0°002's$ Aysianiun oy uosiswzpied buudg
0'006'S$ $'£85'9$ +'e5t'9$ ¥'€598 0°008°C$ 0'008's$ vodiseq 0} usueg MON/ PY Diseind
A £'109'0$ £109'9$ 0068 £112'ss 0'000'c$ [IPYOUW O} |eUBPNId/ BAY SYIUPUSH
¥'1¥9'8$ ¥ .v9'83 8'6/£'6$ 0°0$ 8'6.€'6$ 0026'8$ BA0D |IN 0} UoiBuIY/ PY Je)S suo
o'181'6% Z¥e2'01$ Z¥502L$ 92018 9'186'01% 0002'9$ Bupue|g o} Buipue|g/pAlg HBUUCOSB M
2'9%0'6% 1'££0'01$ 1'€82'01$ #'986% 1'962'6% 0°008'2$ Aeq oy AemybiH/ 8Ay xous
£'855'c$ £'850'9$ 0°005'9$ 0°005'2$ 0'000't$ 0°000'+$ aINjorujselyu) uoluny/Alers
Lv81L'2$ L4812 6'898'c$ 003 6'898'c$ 0°006'c$ sauleH 0} AJaqri/is uig
6'048'GS 9'€/6'9$ 9'c/2'9% 220118 6'029'G$ 000L's$ 1S UIEL
NOILONYLSNOD NI S1O3rodd

9'690°'95$ G'9pE‘€6$ £8L1'66$ 6°08Z°28$ '1£8°'16$ 0°00¢‘6v$ v.L0149ns
L'£5$ 1'988$ 1'988% p'zess L'€8$ 0'001% B1nqa|PPYN PIO O JBYEINOL/ PAIE UOSIIM
865028 L'G6v'2$ 1'S6¥'C$ €643 8'650'2$ 005€L$ abeujeiq peoy puesumoy
000L'v$ ¥'259'C1$ ¥'169'2L$ ¥'.55'8$ 0°004'v$ 0009'v$ yoeag 0} JouIn 1/ Py 0jqed ues
£'88% 6'799'2$ 6'v99'C$ 9'9,6'2$ £'88$ 0°00'LS "8y 8SI0) 0) A0 yeg-suojsadpedwey
6'90v'v$ S'1iv'88 9'Lib'8$ 9v90'v$ 0'.0t't$ 0°002'6$ sBupy PIO 03 AjISIBAIUN/SIamOd
L'16Y'E$ 6'502'S$ Z'1£2's$ 2118 0ls'es 0°000'c$ smopesLukeg 0) s1aMod/ Py SBuly PIO
6'895$ 162128 Z091'Z$ 2095°L$ 0°009$ 0°009% oeag/ueLIay - UoIjO3SIBI|
£'8e2'c$ S¥89'c$ z'96L'c$ Zovy$ 0°0se'cs 0'008'Z$ ApueuLION 0} "PPIW PIO/ PY J8xeinoy
105028 0'9v9'2$ £'669'2$ €G61$ 0'0052$ 0008°2$ UG O} YI0E/PY PueRAs|D
2918 L'2rr'es ¥'51t'88 L6121 166128 0°005'2$ uosJaw3g 0} ‘AMH ydseunsnbny 1g
81.1'6% 6'926'G1% 9'ZZL'9L$ L'6¥2'9% Gele'6$ 0°000'2$ G62-| O} SaUOr/PY PIeydid
sooe'c$ 5'00£'e$ 8'1£9'c$ 003 8'1E9'E$ 0000'c$ UIS O} Y}|ESMUOLILLOD/OAY BUET
Z'191'es L'L8L'ES 5'920'r$ 5923 0°000'v$ 0°000'+$ x04 dwemg o} euuoossneioe
rezl'ss 8'826'c$ Z'1£6'ES 1'902$ L'LEL'ES 000.1$ abeuiei 15219poop/aI0YSAHET
8Z51'c$ v'ov'vs 1'.v8'v$ 9'€6G°1L$ S£62'eS 0'008'tL$ yoeag o) %921 uado/pAlg seBpoH
[Riz4) z'e82'L$ Ze82'L8 L'880'2$ RaZ4) 0'059% (0%9g) ebeuieiqg easy yed puel
+'689'G$ +'069'G$ s'9el's$ 01$ G'Gel'ss 0'00¥'9$ ueboy 0} Jowin) /Py Hojleg
Q3131dINOD SLO3Arodd
l-drd $103roidd AlID

139an9 1809 139ang Q3LV-1Ndo¥ddY 1390an8 139anadra ¢3ONVHI 193rodd
gasodoyd aaLoaroyd ANIHHND TVLOL | SANNL ¥3HLIO drg aasiAzy 100Z TYNIDINO 3d4092S
dra s00z Y10L a3s0doud

G0 | afed

FANLINYLSVHANI ANV NOLLYLHOJSNYHL

FTUANOSHIVI 40 ALID

80/LL/E

Z obed

S Jo ¢ obeg
T 3Tqryxg

V1OL-Zdra ALD

0'000°'021% 0°000'S.L$ 0°000°G21$ 0°000's$ 0'000°0L1$ 0°000°'0L1$
0000028 0°000'0Z$ 0°000°02% 003 0000028 0'000'02$ apMAJUNOY - SaUeT g / Si[emapis
0000's2$ 0°000'cZ$ 0'000'52$ 003 0°000'Z$ 0'000'6Z$ uojesedag apes Buissor) WY YN/ Pad
0°000'601$ 0°000'G01$ 0°000's01$ 00%$ 0°000'501$ 0°000'50L$ Buioepnsay apmAjuno)
0°000°023 0'000's2$ 0°000'ce$ 0°000'$ 0000023 0°000'02% (1ousjuj) 8beuleIq pue speoy pleld (198D
¢-drd $103rodd AllD
6'v62'6£.% LLLl'YL8S ¥'90L'685% 8:Z8v'sle 9'€29€15$ 0°005'905$ AVLIOL- | drd A3OVNYIN ALID

L015'sZL$ 8'€LL‘8ELS 06LELLLS L'€E99°CLS 6'659'V0LS 0'000°8€1$ IvLi0LdaNnS - | drg 3AIMALNNOD
0'000'€6$ 0'000'cS$ 0'002°'05% 0'0$ 0'002°'06$ 0'000'0.$ (Jusuodwo abeuiesq) syaloud IO MdIQ/VIT
G'G0Z'gv$ 9'898°09% 9'898°St$ 1'£99'21$ $'602'¢E$ 0°000'0£$ qeyay wajsg ebeuterg
2'50e'ves 2'608'ves $052'12$ 0°0$ y052'128 0'000'8E$ J5U0D "OSIW 'qeyay abpug “acsdw) uogossiauj SpIMAIUNOD
SANN4 AIMALNNOD

Ty8L'e19% 6'€09'9.9% v182°LLVS 1618'29% 2'196'80v$ 0°005°'89¢€$ Iv10L9ns - (Savoy) | dra ALID

0'295'681$ vevy'108$ Z'9v6°962$ '188'L1L% 8'990°6.2$ 0°086'69Z$ v1018ns
0°005'6$ 0°005'6$ 0°0$ 0'0$ 003 003 s9o1n9¢ Juswabeuepy weiboid pepuaixy
0zv0'2$ 0'zr0'cs z'z28'L$ 0'0$ zeze'ts 0°000'2$ {Bunybi ouosly ‘Buidedspue) ‘WS '39BpNSaY B () JOLOUOW O} UIS L/ dAY DA
0°05.$ 005.$ 0'521'9% 00% 0621'9% 0621'9$ 3sv3ayo3a (uied asn-mnw) __ Buipueg o} JoxoRd/ BAY 8SJ0N
9°00L$ 0°05.$ ¥'6£6'GS y'6vS$ 0°068'G$ 0'089'9% asvayo3a (ned dsn-Hnn)  JexoRy 0} JBIPUIYS/ BAY 3SION
G'129'2e$ 5'129'22$ 0°000'7L$ 003 0000'7L$ 0000'v1$ (seue| o)Ig WS '©%0 '0qUI0D BUBI-E / PAPIAIP BUBIY) 188104 S|ABIY O) pIEQLaeIpPUYS
888118 8'8.821$ 006263 00$ 0°062°6% 0062'6$ ISVIUONI | (Yoeag ¥ ‘iv @ Sauel-G - saue| &I ‘WS 'O%0D ‘ouel-e)  djuepy 0} yoeed/ py O[qed Ueg
9LL1'ES 9'LLL'ES 0°000'v$ 003$ 0°000't$ 0°000'v$ 3sv3yo3a (panjosal aq 1SNW W ‘Seue| iq ‘WS 'OFD ‘Buelg)  uoisusix3 ‘py dsoweued
1'992'v$ 1'99L'v$ 0'005'c$ 00% 0005'c$ 0005°c$ (saue| 9i1q ‘WS ‘DRD ‘UBIE)  |L'SN O} [9INOS/ Py JOUIUON
z8zLLS 2'9zL'L8 C'0S6°'L$ 00$ 0'0S6'L$ 0'000'c$ (saue| axiq ‘WS ‘DD ‘SuelZ)  SWOH |ejudled 0) Yyoeag/peoy ueagd
0°000°c$ 0°000€$ 0'000'6$ 008 0'000's$ 0°000'S$ 3svayoaa (uoisua)x3 aauQ uose Auouwo) uojoasiaju) sulsnBny 1G/0)0407/puBiUsRID
0'1££'028 0'1e£'02$ 0°00021$ 003 0000Z1$ 0000243 (seue| exiq ‘WS ‘D% ‘Buel-g)  Jawing wen 0) G6-I/ PY Piemolg
1'v62'e8 1 ¥62'8% 0°000'6$ 003$ 0'000'6$ 000063 (saue| 8¥Iq ‘WS ‘D80 ‘duef)  UOE}S [BANQ O} UISE MON/PY HeuUels
5'/56'v$ G'/G6'v$ 0'00E'+$ 003 0'00E'v$ 0°00£'v$ (seue| 8)Iq ‘WS ‘98D ‘dUe-g)  UOS|IIM 03 BuousH/ PPIN PIO
¥'L11'v28 v'LLL'ves 0000'gL$ 003 0'000'81$ 0°000'84$ (soue| oyiq ‘WS ‘D80 ‘suelg)  uooye) o) dayeyq/sbupds |eyshin
TLE0LS 0'vZe01$ §°200'6$ 8.3 0°000'G$ 0°000's$ ISVIUONI (saue| oyiq ‘WS ‘OB ‘PapINp Buerp)  Heduwey o) Hodisapy Py SUNIeD
6'6cL013$ 6'6£1'01$ 0°00E'v$ 003 0°00¢'v$ 0°00E't$ 3SVIYINI (saue| &HjIq ‘WS 'DBD 'POPINP BuBKy)  HOISBM O} JOJPUIUS/ PY SUKIOD
6'G0L'ELS 6soL'els 004583 003 0045'8% 0'058$ (saue| oyiq ‘WS ‘DD ‘auelg)  9sIol 0} BingsipPIN PIO/ PY S0y
£262'55% 1'106'86$ P0LLYLS $'0.228 0000Z1$ 0000218 ISVIUONI | [ [BPOW-jInW ‘AWS ‘98D ‘auelrg)  (JOIMIODIN - 18)ing) "PAQ SUT  O) USPIM PAIE UBLIS)
Zvov'e$ 1'866'6% 6'€/.£'9% 6'£853 0'0v8's$ 0'0v8's$ (Seue| )i ‘WS ‘D80 ‘seuerg)  Juewaroidw)| abueyosaiu) g6Z-I/ PY Bnv 1S
P'resols y'ves‘als 0092'6$ 00% 0°092°6$ 0092'6$ 3SVIAUINI (seue| @¥1q ‘WS ‘DD ‘0qUI0d 8uel-¢ / BuBIG)  Jueses|d I 0) JlueNy/PY UMD
0'6£2'6$ 0'6£2°6$ 0'000'8$ 00$ 0°000°8$ 0°000'8$ 3SVI¥03a  SOUE| 9 ‘WS 'DRD ‘ouel-y 2anjny ‘euelg 1suod)  BIngsippiIvg pIO O} Jejpuilg/ P Sullic)
2E0ErLS 9'189'G1$ Z8ee'L$ ¥'8.e'18 8'656'G$ 000£'9$ (sauej ayIq ‘WS ‘DRD ‘OQUIOD BUB|-Z / BUBI-E)  HOILLIODO O} pUSSUMOL/PY BUljoed id
0Er6'9LS vyL0'2L8 ¥'1£2'L$ ¥'IELS 000128 000128 {saue| axiq ‘WS ‘DD ‘BuB-E)  JoAesg O} ApueuuoN/ Py Uooye)
9'8.8's2$ 9'818'02% AT 00001$ £¥02'01$ 0'009°0L$ ISVIHONI (seue| ax1q * WS ‘DD ‘ouelrs)  66-| 0y Buipue pooH/ pY B 1S
1'8.8'9% L'8.£'9% 06.2'v$ 00$ 0628 06.2'v$ SSVIUONI (Seue] &g ' WS 'D'9D '0quIod aue|-g / auelg)  AlD Jed 0}1sa.od aibiypedwey
£986'81$ 8062'61% 0'991'6$ S¥0es S'198'v$ 0°000'9$ (SeuelaxIq *WS 'D%D ‘PepIAIp Buel-p) (v O Ydeag) ‘PAQ SUT ¥ 0} uspipy pAlg S36poH
8'970's$ 8'9v0'G$ 2'966'2¢ 0°0% 286623 0'000c$ ~ (saue) ox1q ‘WS ‘D82 ‘Buel-g)  uung o) eyuag/ Py sueH
139ang 1802 i13oang Q3LV-1udodddY 13sang i13oana dra ¢IONYHD 123roud
a3sodoyd a3Loaroyd ANTHUND TVLOL | SANNL ¥IHLO drga a3sin3d 1002 TYNIDIYO 3409S
drga s00z TvioL g3asodoud
IUNLONYLSYHANI ANV NOLLYLYOJSNVYL
6JoZ 8beq ITUANOSHOVT 30 ALID 90/21/€

¢ ebed

S 3O £ abeg
T 3TqQIYXy
1'621'26Z'1$ 9°L1I8'EYZ'TS 9°219°065°19 0'¥19'06% 9°€00°00S°1$ 0°000°00S‘L$ 2 LVIAPANVYZ 2L ALIDVIOL
1'690'202% T lyy'sves 89'€£.285$ g8'eeL'e$ 0°000°085$ 0'000°085$ wvilolL-2drga vir
0°000°04$ 0°000°0L$ 0'0$ {v.r) seo1a19g Juswabeuey welbosd papusixy
0°000'0Z$ 0°000°0Z$ 0'000'0Z% 0'0$ 0°000°02$ 0'000'02% (A0 %IV L't %.L) yudwabeuey weibold
00$ 0'000'G1$ 0000'61$ 00$ 0°000'G}$ 0'000'51$ Py YoBIY 808y O} 66-1/86 H'S
00% 0000'G1$ 0000'61$ 00$ 0000'61$ 0°000'G4$ 66-1 01 1'SN/E6 ' Y'S
0°0$ 0°000'02$ 0'000'02$ 003 0000023 0'000'0z$ 1'SNOIVYE H'S/86 H'S
0°002't$ 0°002'v$ 0'002'¥$ 0'0$ 0002'v$ 0°000°8$ V) 310N 33§ $62-101 1'S'N/V6 'U'S
0°000°004$ 0°000°001$ 0°000'001$ 00% 0°000°001$ 0'000'001$ uop|sinboy Aem-jo-siybpy dsues pidey
0°00£'e$ 0°00¢'s$ 0000'0Z$ 008 0°000°0Z$ 0'000'02% (ddsS ul MY ‘uBjsa@) AjuQ 33°Q'd / Juawaseiday abpug smaynen
0°000'1$ 9°026't$ 0000'02$ 00$ 0000'02$ 0°000'02$ PAIg yoeag/palg Alssoaun-abueydiaiy|
zyoLs 0°000'8¥$ 0000'8t$ 003 0°000'81$ 0°000't$ PAlg Jejing/L S N-abueyoiaiy
6'5.9% 0°000'SS$ 0°000'G2$ 00$ 0000's2$ 0000's2$ euenbnwi |/ | § N-8Bueyosaiuy
0'065% 0°000'0t$ 0000'0L$ 008 0°000'04$ 0°000°0}$ py podisesys| "g N-ebueydiaiyy
1'80L'L$ 1'89€'89¢ 0'000's2$ 00$ 0°000°sZ$ 0000'2$ Py smopeawdeg/paig apisyinog-abueyosaiu|
£GL$ 0'000'05$ 0°000'02$ 00% 0°000'02% 0°000'02$ 1ang e 56+ aedwon-sbueyoiaiy
08LL$ 08LL'ers 0°000'02$ 00$ 0000'02$ 0°000'02$ (uewadyyorag moN) sabpoH/palg yoeag-abueyoialuj
00z8$ 0'0Zv'29% 0°000's2$ 00$ 0'000'sz$ 0000'6Z$ PAIG SPISUINOS/PAG dnuepy-abueydiaiul
zzee'es 0°0r9'THs §'000°02$ 00$ 0000°02$ 0°000'02$ PAIg UBUIAYY/PAIE DBUefy-3bueyd.aiy|
0'505$ 0°000°05$ 0°000'02$ 008 0°000'02$ 0°000'02$ pAIg seBpoH/PAIg dnuey-ebueyDIBl|
006¢'1L$ £95t'c5$ 0°000°62$ 0°0% 0000'2$ 0000'sz$ pAIg ‘AIUN /PAIG DBuEY-abueyodiu)
003 0°0$ 003 0°0% 0'0$ 0°0008$ v) 310N 33§ {18 %ied 0) 8AY BPISIBALY) PAQ SUT 9 O) UBPIM IS ¥SBI04
2'98v'v$ 0014928 0°000'8$ 00%$ 0°000'8% 0°000'8$ (uipag meN - L1 "S'N) JOPLIOY [BLISNPU) JSBMISE]
6'950't$ 90/5T1L$ 0000'9$ 003 0°000'9$ 0000'9$ 18ju8)) B01B8WILIOY 0} B8YRYD-UBLUBIG/ ULOY Pdl [198D)
0'56+°0Z$ 0'564'028 8'e82'22% g'eeL'Ts 0°000°'02$ 0'000°0Z$ (561 03 ¥ HS) SUT 9 O} USPIM PAIE Japng
0°000°LL$ 0°000°21$ 0000'21$ 0'0$ 0°000°LL$ 0000°L1$ (seueT 'ppy ) P10} 03 158104 8iAByjeaeYH-uRUUERIg
0'005°6$ 0°005'S$ 0'008'G2$ 003 0°008'szZ$ 0'000'7L$ V) 310N 33S- (01-1 03 PEOL) SUT ¥ MBN PY d9yeYI-Plald ueuuelg
0061'2$ 0€l8'LL8 0'000'sv$ 003 0°000'st$ 0000'sv$ (*PAIg UOSIIA 0} G6Z-1) PAQ SUT 9 O} UBPIAA 'PAIG Bulpuelg
28.0'1$ 0'5.6°TH$ 0°000°9c$ 0°0% 0000°9€$ 0°000'9e$ (uooyed 01 YNQOW) PAQ SUT ¥ O} USPIAA IS JeAreg
i WVHAO0Ud dIHSHIANLYVd A1VIS/Z-drd SL1O3rodd vir
1'692°081% 1'9v9'S0E$ VLLLEVZS V26819 0'08£'9€2$ 0°005‘eves IviOl-1drg vir
000Z'¢L$ 000Z'cl$ 0°009'8$ 0°0$ 0'009'8$ 0'000°'0Z$ (saue p) sayeyd-uruuesg 0} Hod}sapAsaI0d ojABry
R AR 0'€26'L1$ 0€29'L1$ 0'€29% 0000'L1$ 0000'LL$ + 19ABOg 0} J|2ABS00Y/ @AY YNCOW
§'2659°2TS §'759'22$ 6759'22$ 003 6'259'272% 0°000°9% » Hodisap 0} Buipuejgypalg 3sei04 okBiy
0'000'02$ 0°000°02% 0'000'02$ 003 0°000°02$ 0°000'0Z$ (v L'r %0€/AND %0.) Juswabeuepy weiboig
0°045°12$ 005'12$ 0°000°81% 00% 0°000'8L$ 0000'8L$ « (11 aseyd) ssedAg Aouabay
0005°42$ 0005'12%$ 0'005'12$ 00$ 0°005°bZ$ 0'005'12$ » 10Q4 01 ueoT dai4 }saI93u| Jo JuswAed
00.8'L1$ 00.8°2L$ 08218 0'0$ 0°02821$ 0°000'52% « 'PAIE SS/'PY I8 W-0BuRYIIBU)
ooct'L$ ziee'ors vz LS Yvig'es 0000'ZL% 000021 $ 1. (V6 S 0} 1d puowiwiuQ suv ¢ 0} UBPIA) 4 J8YSHOOH
0°000°'05$ 0'000°05% SlSLvYS 0'0% S'ISL'vv8 0°000°'05$ ISU0) ISIW “Aosdw| uogaassalul IpmAuno)d
620L'v$ 0°000°08% 0005198 0'005'L$ 0°000'09$ 0000'09% Aemuaiep [e1seooenu / 8Bpug paig yoeeg
L-dfg S103rodd vir
139ang 1S02 139ang a3Lv-1¥dOUddY 139an8g 1390ng dra ¢(IONVHD 193roud
a3as0doud a3Lo3royd ANIHUND TVLOL | SANNL ¥3HLO | dra gasIAzy 100Z TYNIDIIO 3d09os
dra sooz V101 a3sodoud
FUNLONULSVYHINI ONV NOILYLHOJISNYHL
gJo ¢ abed ITUNANOSHIOVF 40 ALID 90/L1IE

; b bed S 3o p ebeq
0'286'92v$ 0'8ee’LES 0'05Z'1E$ 02e$ (100foud BUQ se 0z "oNm piing) (1 aseud) Janng 18 Gyl MAdGarRRNERPIo "6l
0'v52'6E$ 0°000°s$ 0°000's$ 008 spliouionbuduij 511 gL
0'¥SL'06€$ 0°000'8% 0°000'8% 0'0$ {uognjog epei9-}y) py smopeswieg/paig spisyinog-sbueyossiul “LL
0'v5.1'78¢$ 0°005'98 ' 0°005°L8 0000't$ (sauej uiny) uopoasssul Ays1aAun / yaeag 94
0'v52'9.€$ 0000248 0°06£'ELS 006€'L$ (souey uiny) uonoasiapul AYSISAIUN / dpuBRY ‘S
0+5Z'vocs 0°00€'veS$ 00zi'scs 0'028% (Alu0 My '8 uBiseQ) PAIG epISUINOS/PAIG dluepy-sbueyoiaiul bi
0'+S6'62€$ 0008648 0008648 0'0$ (ojqed ues / SaB6POH / UIAMID / 2BUBRY) ISOM [B}SEOIRLUS dpUBRY )
0PSL'0LES 0°0000L$ 0°000°0L$ 008 (Ajuo M 3 ubiseq) (Aemyied a3 yuoyono] / ueboy / apIsyinos) umoyiesull Zi
0'¥51'00€$ 0°0rEP3 0°0rE’rs 008 yuawinuoyy ; Aemssaadxg uojbuiily / onuepy ; Aousbey L}
0'v18'662$ 0°007'0v$ 009zt 0ove'es PAIG UeWwa)/pAag dNuepy-abueydisiu) "0l
owviv'eses _|zlogees 4 __ ____.__|zwee9d i _ ..l ooera8 1 _ .. +(y8YS0)d puowLInIg SU7 y 0} USRI Z Ud 10 JSUSHOBH 6 |
gelesies  _ _|ooovers | i m e m e s _losivers 1 __1 o8iLs | A e UEWIBY/pAIg YoESg-8BuBLDIGII g |
8'CIS'eL LS 0°000'v1$ 0000'7L$ 00$ 868-G002 'PIQ (81 "ON390[0Jd 1O VI 95€4d) Jopng Je g6-| Sdwey - sbueyDIB] /
8'2L5'654+S$ £'€29'128 ooLi'ezs 198v'v$ (uiyeg maN - /| 'S'N) 10pLI0Y euisnpuy| 1sapm-ised ‘g
5'688'/E1$ 1'€15'8$ 9'0/6'218 6'950'7$ J8jus) 82ISIIOY 0} d3YeyH-UBLURIG/ UUOY) Piald |198] 'S
86.8'621L8 0°000'v$ 0°000't$ 003 (Aluo MM ' UBIsa@) sulj1og / L4 “S"n-ebueyasayul y
9'6/E'sTL$ 1'8.9'6$ 0€26'L1$ vz . JOABAQ 0) J|9N3S00Y/ 9AY YNAOW '€
1°269'GLLS 1'269'.$ 0°000'08% 620E'7$ Aemusiem [ejsecoeiu) / 8Bpug paig yoeeg 2
0°000'0F$ 0°000°0¢$ 0°000°0r$ 008 (3a8fo.d maN) uopajdwo) syoafold puod VI 3 € 3Seyd POOMISPUOM ‘L
1802 ‘wesBoid ue|4 sjpaLosOR
IV.LOL ONINNNY vam-“___nq__% Dmuw_ nm..__@mmmm_m o ._.m..r_.uum ds J1apeq [BUiBLIO Sy uj PUIBILOD aoc syoefoid MIN 9.8 SO)El 0108 Ul ._u,.ﬂ_om___o._m M«oh
‘AVHOOUd dIHSHINLYVd 31VIS
*9aueuIPIO 8y} Jod 0Z0Z/61.0Z UBNOIY) 9102/510Z
sseak [easy ul 10a4 Aq A)tD ayj o} predas aq [im ol €£'0Z$ 2Ul
-afueyaleiu] ayj o} uongluod Joeuip e Bulaq uolpiN §'s¢ Bujurewsa.
ay) yim 109foad peoy eajjeys / plei4 usuelg S,V1r Woly paueo| Sem
, UOIIIIIN S'6$ PUY "UOI[IIN Z'¥$ 10} Pajejdwoo sem jaefoad jey} asnessq
; V6 ¥S Wwoij paueo| sem uol|iin 8'c$ "319aloud siyi pajojdwod Apealje
‘pajendosdde joA pey 1004 92Uls Jee4)s 1Salo4 Wol) pdaueo] sem Uol|lIN 83 -abueyaiaju)
J0U Inq BALI] JOYISHISH 10) papieme K[juadal Juel a9jeyd p|ald uauelg / 011 8Y} O UOIIINIISUOI 3y} JO UOjJeIa|3IIE BY)
SIS 10Qa4 0°00£°91L$ sapn|ou) ainby siyy :(g) ejoN 10} 10@4 0} UOlIIIN £°02$ paueo| 3-152-€002 "ON aJueulpio :(v) 810N
_ |
E ¥'€1£'90€$ -dfd NOYd 3T19VTIVAY HSYD
*sjoaloud asoyy uo esn 1o} weiboid
diysiauped 91els ay) 0) peliajsues) ad |[Im pue L'6zZL'26Z°L$ :139an9g S00Z A3sIAY SS3A1
s)03foud asoy) 0} ssa9Xx8 awodaq ||IM SpuUnj drg Jo
Jyunowe Buipuodsaliod e ‘s)0afoid asoyj 0} senuaAal L'ErP86S°1$ Mvliolans
asayy) Jo uopesdde uodn "paatesal ate Asylf L 29v'ILe :ISYHIUNG SLId3YO ANVILIM AT7071907 40 INFWSHNSNITY
SE )1q1uX3 Sy} Jo Z 3 | sabed uo peujejuod spsfoid 0000°se$ :S3ANNIAIY JAVHS HIV4 JuNLN
Z-drg Jo/pue L-drg ay3 0} pelidde aq Ajjeiauab |jeys 8z 61$ :SINNIATY FUVHS dIvd AINIHHND
senusAa. pejedionue pue juawng eseyL (1) eloN| (8 e10N e05)| Z'LEL'0Z8 {(V.Lr) Z-drd NI SINVS 10ad
(L 8JON 99S) ITAVIIVAY / Q3AIFTOIN SANNIATY TYNOILLIAay
139ang 1502 13sana Q3aLV-dONddY 139008 139ana drg ¢IONVHD 193rodd
a3asodoyd @31o3roud INIHWAND TVIOL | SANNS YIHLIO | drg Q3SINIY 100Z TYNIDINO 2d02S
drg sooz vioL a3isododd

G jo y abed

FANLINYLSVUANI ANV NOILVLYOdSNYHL
ITUANOSHOVI 4O ALID

90/LL/E

G afed

n
al
('Y
L0
-
Q wn
_ g o
X o
[
&
%001 8°190'v£8$ 'ONIANN V101
%9 v'8b.L'L8E$ .10a4d
%L1 0°000°'0VL$ _wzc_m>m~._ vir aimngd
%.E ¥'ELE'90E$ :drg WoJdj 3|qejleay ysed
'SANNIATYH AIVIAOOUd dIHSHINLIVC FLVIS
8'190've8$ 00% 8'06€'128% 0'0$ S'$96°LE$ STVIOL
5'6.9% A37139NVI AONVHOUILNI - euenbnwi) / 2| °S " - BueydIeiy]
8'1L90've8$ 0°0$ ; 0'SLL'LS 0'GLL'LS a3139NVYI IONVHIUILNI - P smopeswieg/paig apisyinog - sbueyoisiu|
8'190'vE8$ 00% 0000°'L$ 0°000°+$ a313ONVI IONVHOHILNI - PAIG yoeag/paig Alsisaun - ebueyoreiu)
8'190'vE8% 00$ 0'505$ 0'60S$ 339NV IONVHOHIALNI - PAIg S86poH/paIg onuely - afueyossiu|
8'190'vc8s 00% 006€L$ 00613 A3713ONVD IONVHOHILNI - PAIG "AlUn /PAIG Ojuepy - sBueyosal| |
8'190'vE8$ 0'000'G1$ 0°000'G1$ 00$ (L0q4 o1 uonniquiue)) Py YoBI) 998y 01 G6-/86 M'S 2€
£'190'618$ 0°000'0v$ 0°000'0v$ 0°0$ (Auo uBisaq) / uawaoe|day obpuga smaune "Lg|
8'190'64.8 8'968'L+$ 0'6.6'2v$ 78018 {UooUED G} JNQOW) PAQ SUT ¥ O) UBPI 1S Joreed OE| |
05912648 | 0'000'61$ ] 0°000°G}$ 0'0$ (LOQ4 o) uonnguuoD) 66-1 0 1'S'N/8E 'U'S ‘62
06912248 0€8L'sl$ 0€Le'LLS 006128 ('PAIg UOSIM O} §62-1) PAQ SUT 9 O} USPIM “PAg Bulpuelg gz
0286'0v9$ 0°000°9Z% 0°00092Z$ 008 (uopgonipsuoy) (Aemyied ajes) /uoano ] ; UBBOH / 8PISYINOS) umoyasull L2
0'286'029% oolr'ies 0000223 0°065% py podise3//| "s'nN-ebueyois) ‘9z
0'2.5'665$ 0'000'02$ - 0°000°'02$ 0'0% (afoid suQ se 17 ‘oNm pling) (2 8seyd) paig Jefing/L 'S n-ebuetyoiapl ‘sz
02.6'6.5% 0'000'05$ 0°000'05$ 00%$ (10904d BUQ Sk Gz ‘ON/M pling) (T aseyd) Jaing 18 g6-| dvjdwod-sbueyosey 2
0'7.5'6258 0'000°02% 0'000'02%$ 003 (10Q4 o1 uoynquuo)) L 'S'N O} V6 'W'S/86 'J'S ‘€2
0'2.5'605$ 0°00e'22$ 0'00€'£L2$ 0'0$ (uonanAISU0D) PA|g BPISYINOS/PAIG DlUBY-8bBuBYdIRI| 22
02.2'28v3 0°000'9e$ 0°000'0¢$ 0'0$ (uopansysuod) sujjjod / L S N-ebueyaiauy 1z
0'zLe'orrd 0062'61L$ 0'000'02$ 00LLS (1oeloid suQ se 61 "ON/M pling) (1 aseyd) palig Jepng/L S n-ebueydieiu| ‘02
1394ang 1809 139ang qaLV-1NdOdddY 139ang 139ang drg LIONVHD 193rodd
a3s0d0oud Q3Lo3rodd IN3¥YND TVL0L | SANNd ¥3HLO drg a3siA3y 100Z TYNIDIRIO 3d09oS
dra 00z qviol a3sodoyd

FANLONULSVHANI ANV NOLLYLHYOJdSNYHL
G Jo g abed FTTUANOSHOVT 40 ALID 90/L4/E




